

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-01561-WJM-MEH

JAMES DANIEL TUTEN on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	2
A. Monetary Relief	2
B. Programmatic Relief	4
C. Procedural Protections for Class Members.....	4
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	5
A. The Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	6
B. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist, Placing the Outcome in Doubt.....	7
C. The Value of an Immediate Recovery Strongly Outweighs the Possibility of Further Relief After Protracted Litigation	8
D. Class Counsel Believes the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable	9
E. Reaction of the Class Supports Approval	10
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED AS PART OF THE SETTLEMENT	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dist. & Amalgamated Transit Union Div. 1001</i> , No. 05-cv-01567-WYD-BNB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13069 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)	5, 6
<i>Lowery v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. CIV 09-0457	9, 10
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923-JLK, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51439 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006).....	7, 9, 11
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Woodruff</i> , 512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Ponca Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. Cont’l Carbon Co.</i> , No. 05-445 (C), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82522 (W.D. Okla. July 30, 2009)	10, 11
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999)	10
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	6, 8
<i>West v. First Franklin Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 06-2064-KHV/JPO, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79286 (D. Kan. Oct. 24, 2007)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	5
